reasonable opinion of the Placing Agent materially and prejudicially
affects the Placing and makes it inadvisable or inexpedient to proceed
therewith; or

(v) any adverse announcement, determination or ruling of any

governmental or other regulatory body (including but not limited to the
absence of reasonable prospects for obtaining a clearance or approval
of this announcement from the Stock Exchange),

then and in any such case, the Placing Agent may, after consultation with the
Company (to the extent that the same is reasonably practicable), terminate the
Placing Agreement without liability by giving notice in writing to the
Company, provided that such notice is received prior to the Completion Date.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other fund raising exercises in the past 12
months before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company in the
following scenarios:-

As at the date of

this announcement Scenario (A)  Scenario (B)
Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Golden Infinity Ltd. (“Golden Infinity”)
and its associates (Note 1) 1,212,788,301 18.36 1,212,788,301 17.95 1,293,788,301 16.21

Chow Tai Fook Nominee Limited and its
associates (Note 2) 225,000,000 3.41 225,000,000 3.33 1,225,000,000 15.34

Dragon Noble Group Limited ("Dragon")
and its associates (Note 3) 394,670,000 5.97 394,670,000 5.84 394,670,000 4.94

Placees - 0.00 150,000,000 2.22 150,000,000 1.88
Sculptor Finance (MD) Ireland Limited - 0.00 - 0.00 91,424,117 1.14
Sculptor Finance (AS) Ireland Limited - 0.00 - 0.00 41,833,529 0.52
Sculptor Finance (SI) Ireland Limited - 0.00 - 0.00 4,036,470 0.05
Other directors of the Group (Note 4) 7,283,200 0.11 7,283,200 0.11 15,283,349 0.19
Other public Shareholders 4,766,806,327 72.15 4,766,806,327 70.55 4,769,606,848 59.73

TOTAL 6,606,547,828 100.00 6,756,547,828 100.00 7,985,642,614 100.00

Notes :

1. Golden Infinity is a company wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lo Lin Shing, Simon ("Mr. Lo"), being the chairman of
the Company and an executive Director.

2. Chow Tai Fook Nominee Limited, a company controlled by Dato’ Dr. Cheng Yu Tung. It is also the holder of the CTF
Convertible Note (as defined below).

3. Dragon is a company controlled by Dr. Cheng Kar Shun.

4. Other directors of the Group, other than Mr. Lo and his associates.

 6

Scenarios :

(A) immediately upon Completion, on the assumption that (i) a maximum number of 150,000,000

Placing Shares will be subscribed for under the Placing; (ii) there will be no change to the issued